

No. 08-2457

---

IN THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

---

THREE ANGELS BROADCASTING NETWORK, INC.,  
an Illinois Non-Profit Corporation;  
DANNY LEE SHELTON,

*Appellees,*

v.

GAILON ARTHUR JOY and ROBERT PICKLE,

*Appellants.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
For the District of Massachusetts  
Case No. 07-40098

---

BRIEF OF THE APPELLEES

---

M. Gregory Simpson  
Wm. Christopher Penwell  
Siegel, Brill, Greupner, Duffy  
& Foster, P.A.  
100 Washington Ave. S. Suite 1300  
Minneapolis, MN 55401  
(612) 337-6100

John P. Pucci  
Lizette M. Richards  
Fierst, Pucci & Kane, LLP  
64 Gothic St. Suite 4  
Northampton, MA 01060  
(413) 584-8067

**Table of Contents**

REASONS WHY ORAL ARGUMENT SHOULD BE HEARD.....v

RESPONSE TO JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....1

RESPONSE TO STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....3

RESPONSE TO STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....4

RESPONSE TO STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 12

RESPONSE TO SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 19

RESPONSE TO STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 20

RESPONSE TO ARGUMENT..... 20

I. APPELLANTS’ COMPLAINTS ABOUT PROCEDURE ARE  
BASELESS..... 20

A. The District Court Was Familiar With the Case..... 22

B. The District Court Read Pickle and Joy’s Brief..... 23

C. The District Court Did Not Err by Failing to Allow a Normal  
Briefing Schedule..... 23

D. The District Court Did Not Err by Granting The Motion  
Despite Alleged Noncompliance with the Local “Meet and  
Confer” Rule. .... 25

II. APPELLANTS’ COMPLAINTS ABOUT EVIDENCE AND  
TESTIMONY ARE BASELESS. .... 26

A. The District Court Did Not Err in Relying on Walt Thompson’s  
Testimony..... 26

B. The District Court Did Not Err in Relying on Supposedly False  
Testimony..... 28

C. The District Court Did Not Err by Failing to Schedule an  
Evidentiary Hearing. .... 30

III. APPELLANTS’ COMPLAINTS ABOUT “RELEVANT FACTORS  
THAT SHOULD HAVE BEEN CONSIDERED” ARE BASELESS..... 31

A. The District Court Did Not Err by Granting the Motion Despite  
Appellants’ Contentions that 3ABN’s Reasons were Insufficient..... 31

B. The District Court Did Not Err by Dismissing Both Plaintiffs..... 31

|     |   |    |
|-----|---|----|
| C.  | The District Court Did Not Err by Granting the Motion Despite Pickle and Joy’s Contentions About Bad Faith and Vexatious Conduct. ....    | 32 |
| D.  | The District Court Did Not Err by Granting the Motion Despite Pickle and Joy’s Contentions About Lack of Diligence. ....                  | 34 |
| E.  | The District Court Did Not Err by Granting the Motion Despite Pickle and Joy’s Contention that the Motion was Not Brought Diligently..... | 35 |
| F.  | The District Court Did Not Err by Granting the Motion Despite Pickle and Joy’s Contentions That it Was a “Ploy to Evade Discovery.” ..... | 36 |
| G.  | The District Court Did Not Err by Granting the Motion Despite Pickle and Joy’s Claimed Effort and Expense.....                            | 36 |
| H.  | The District Court Did Not Err by Granting the Motion Despite Pickle and Joy’s Contention that the Case Was at a Critical Juncture. ....  | 37 |
| IV. | APPELLANTS’ COMPLAINTS ABOUT THE TERMS OF DISMISSAL ARE BASELESS.....   | 38 |
| A.  | The District Court Did Not Err by Dismissing Without Prejudice.....   | 38 |
| B.  | The District Court Did Not Err by Imposing a Supposedly Unenforceable Condition. ....   | 41 |
| C.  | The District Court Did Not Err by Not Imposing Terms that Preserve Evidence From Spoliation.....  | 42 |
| D.  | The District Court Did Not Err by Dismissing Without Imposing Additional Terms.....   | 43 |
| E.  | The District Court Did Not Err by Imposing Terms on Defendants. ....  | 46 |
| V.  | APPELLANTS’ COMPLAINTS ABOUT THE CONFIDENTIALITY ORDER ARE BASELESS. ....   | 46 |
| A.  | The District Court Did Not Err by Ordering Return of Confidential Documents per the Protective Order.....                                 | 46 |
| B.  | The District Court Did Not Deprive Pickle and Joy of Property without Due Process.....  | 47 |
| C.  | The District Court Did Not Err by Imposing Terms that Threaten Defendants’ First Amendment Freedoms. ....                                 | 49 |
|     | CONCLUSION.....   | 53 |

**Table of Authorities**

**Cases**

Ahler v. City of New York, 93 Civ. 0056, 1993 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 12680, at \*3 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 13, 1993)..... 41

Boit v. Gar-Tec Products, Inc. 967 F.2d 671 (1<sup>st</sup> Cir. 1992) ..... 27, 30

Catlin v. United States, 324 U.S. 229, 65 S. Ct. 631, 89 L. Ed. 911 (1945) .....1

Century Mfg. Co. v. Central Transport Int’l, Inc., 209 F.R.D. 647 (D. Mass. 2002)..... 21

Clauson v. Smith, 823 F.2d 660 (1<sup>st</sup> Cir. 1987) ..... 26

Cone v. West Virginia Pulp & Paper Co., 330 U.S. 212, 67 S.Ct. 752, 91 L.3d. 849 (1947)..... 40

Doe v. Urohealth Systems, Inc., 216 F.3d 157 (1<sup>st</sup> Cir. 2000) ..... 21, 33

Hoffmann v. Alside, Inc., 596 F.2d 822 (8th Cir. 1979) ..... 39

Internat’l Airport Inn Partnership, 517 F.2d 510 (9th Cir. 1975)..... 39

Jennings v. Peters, 162 F.R.D. 120 (N.D.Ill. 1995)) ..... 51

LeCompte v. Mr. Chip Inc., 528 F.2d 601 (5th Cir. 1976)..... 39

Poliquin v. Garden Way, Inc., 989 F.2d 527 (1<sup>st</sup> Cir. 1993)..... 20, 46

Puerto Rico Maritime Shipping Authority v. Leith, 668 F.2d 46 (1<sup>st</sup> Cir. 1981) ..... passim

Read Corp. v. Bibco Equip. Co., 145 F.R.D. 288 (D.N.H. 1993) ..... 38

Seattle Times Co. v. Rhinehart, 467 U.S. 20 (1984) ..... 49, 50, 51, 52

Stern v. Barnett, 452 F.2d 211 (7th Cir. 1971)..... 39

**Other Authorities**

6 Moore’s Federal Practice, § 26.101[1][a]..... 51, 528

8 Moore’s Federal Practice, 3d § 41.40[4] ..... 23

8 Moore’s Federal Practice, 3d § 41.40[4][a]..... 23

8 Moore’s Federal Practice, 3d § 41.40[7][a]..... 37

8 Moore’s Federal Practice, 3d § 41.40[8][b]..... 43

8 Moore’s Federal Practice, 3d § 41.40[10][e]..... 41

8 Moore’s Federal Practice, 3d § 41.40[10][e][ix] ..... 41  
9 Wright & Miller, Federal Practice and Procedure § 2363 at 165 (1971)) ..... 39

**Rules**

D.Mass.Loc.R. 7.1(a)(2) ..... 25, 26  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 41(a)(2)..... passim  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 43(c)..... 27, 30  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 54 ..... 1, 45  
Rule 26(c)..... 49, 50, 51

**U.S. Code**

15 U.S.C. § 1114 ..... 14  
15 U.S.C. § 1125(c) ..... 14  
28 U.S.C. § 1291 ..... 1  
28 U.S.C. § 1920 ..... 45
